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Image seen from the front 

  

      

Scott # Issues 
PV VP Bell Top Right Embedded Bell 

from PV ¹) 
Bell Bottom Left Bell Top Left Embedded Bell 

from VP *) 
Bell Bottom 

Right 

3475 21c Bison X X       

3829  37c Egret X X    X X X 

3617 23c Washington X X X X X X X X 

3968 (39)c Lady L X X X X X X X X 

3983 39c Lady L X X X X X X X X 

4002 24c Butterfly ²) X X X X X X X X 

4134 (41)c Flag X X X X X    

4188 41c Flag X X X X X X X X 

4240/43 42c Flag X X X X X X X  

4258/63 27c Tropical Fruit X X X X X X X X 

4389 28c Polar Bear X X X X X X X X 

4389 28c Polar Bear reprint X X       

4394 44c Flag X X X X X X X X 

4490/91 Forever Flag X X X X X X X X 

4513/17 29c Herbs  X X    X X X 

4629/32 Flag & Freedom  X X X X X    

4766/69 Flag & Season  X X X X X    

4853 Flag & Fireworks X X X X X X X X 

4861 21c Lincoln X X X X X    

          

Note: 
1) A Die Cut variety is ‘Embedded’ when at least one full Peak is on Top or at the Bottom. The position can vary from Top to Bottom.     
2) Vertical Coil. Die cuts run horizontally. See note on page 7.     

 
All Die Cut varieties are possible on the listed stamps. They will all depend on their first being a die-cut error and then that error being found.  
The errors marked with X are known or it can be assumed with certainty that they exist. Others will be added when find to exist. 
Please let me know when you find a new Die Cut variety.    
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Image seen from the front 

          

Scott # Issues 

Knoll Top Embedded 
Knoll *) 

Knoll Bottom Shallow 
Valley Top 

Embedded 
Shallow 
Valley ¹) 

Shallow 
Valley 
Bottom 

Thimble  
Top 

Thimble 
Bottom  

Roll Start  
(Wave Cut)  

Roll End  
(Wave Cut)  

3475 21c Bison X X X X X X X X X X 

3829  37c Egret X X X     X X X 

3617 23c Washington X X X X X X X X X X 

3968 (39)c Lady L X X X    X X X X 

3983 39c Lady L X X X     X X X 

4002 24c Butterfly ²) X X X    X X X X 

4134 (41)c Flag X X X     X X X 

4188 41c Flag X X X X X X X X X X 

4240/43 42c Flag X X X    X X X X 

4258/63 27c Tropical Fruit X X X    X X X X 

4389 28c Polar Bear X X X    X X X X 

4389 28c P Bear Reprint X X         

4394 44c Flag X X X    X X X X 

4490/91 Forever Flag X X X    X  X X 

4513/17 29c Herbs X X X    X  X X 

4629/32 Flag & Freedom  X X X    X X X X 

4766/69 Flag & Season  X X X    X X X X 

4853 Flag & Fireworks X X X    X X X X 

4861 21c Lincoln X X X    X X X X 

          

Note: 
1) A Die Cut variety is ‘Embedded’ when at least one full Peak is on Top or at the Bottom. The position can vary from Top to Bottom.     
2) Vertical Coil. Die cuts run horizontally. See note on page 7.     

 
All Die Cut varieties are possible on the listed stamps. They will all depend on their first being a die-cut error and then that error being found.  
The errors marked with X are known or it can be assumed with certainty that they exist. Others will be added when find to exist. 
Please let me know when you find a new Die Cut variety.    

 

 


